








A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

Step 25: Mini Iron Ductile Swing Hangers

1: Attach each Mini Iron Ductile Swing Hanger to the 4 x 6 x 96” Swing Beam with 3/8” x 
7” carriage bolts and torque washers on top and 3/8” washers with 3/8” lock nuts on the 
bottom.  

2: Cover the exposed threads on the end of the carriage bolts with the 3/8” vinyl bolt 
caps.

Note you will have two sizes of vinyl bolt caps in your hardware; the smaller diameter-
ones are for 5/16” bolts and the larger diameter ones are for 3/8” bolts.

4 x 6 x 96” 
Swing Beam

3/8” x 7” 
Carriage 
Bolt

Torque Washer - Place carriage 
bolt through the torque washer 
with teeth facing the wood. Then 
put carriage bolt in the hole in 
the beam. Line up square por-
tion on bottom of carriage bolt 
head with square hole in torque 
washer. Set the torque washer 
into the wood with a hammer. 

Mini Iron Ductile 
Swing Hanger

3/8” Washer

3/8” Lock Nut

3/8” Vinyl Bolt Cap

Teeth

Open side of Swing Hanger 
hook where the chains will 
attach should be on this 
side of the swing beam.

Two holes vertically in 
line on this end.

Page 50

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

Step 26: Swing Leg Bracket and Swing Leg Angle Bracket

1: First, attach the Swing Leg Bracket to the swing beam with the 3/8” x 6-1/2” carriage 
bolt and torque washer on top and a 3/8” washer, 3/8” lock nut and 3/8” bolt cap on bot-
tom.  

2: Second, attach the Swing Leg Angle Bracket to the Swing Leg Bracket with a 3/8” x 
7” carriage bolt and torque washer on top and a 3/8” washer, 3/8” lock nut and 3/8” bolt 
cap on bottom. 

3: Third, attach the Swing Leg Angle Bracket to the Swing leg Bracket with a 5/16” x 1” 
hex bolt, two 5/16” washers, 5/16” lock nut and 5/16” bolt cap.

3/8” x 7” 
Carriage 
Bolt

3/8” x 6-1/2” 
Carriage Bolt

Torque 
Washer

3/8” Lock 
Nut

3/8” Bolt 
Cap

3/8” 
Washer

5/16” x 1” 
Hex Bolt

5/16” 
Washer

Swing 
Leg Angle 
Bracket

Swing Leg  
Bracket

5/16” 
Washer

5/16” Lock 
Nut

5/16” Bolt 
Cap

Page 51

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 4

Step 27: Swing Legs

1: Place the end of the 2 x 4 x 86” Swing Leg with two holes in it inside the “u” shaped 
channel in the Swing Leg Bracket.  Line up the holes in the leg with the holes in the 
bracket.

2: Attach the Swing Leg to the Swing Leg Bracket with two 5/16” x 2-1/2” hex bolts, four 
5/16” washers, two 5/16” lock nuts and two 5/16” bolt caps.  Leave the lock nuts a little 
loose until the next step.

3: Attach the other Swing Leg to the Swing Leg Bracket on the other side in the same 
manner. Leave the lock nuts a little loose until the next step.

5/16” x 2-1/2” 
Hex Bolt

5/16” 
Washer

5/16” 
Washer

5/16” Lock 
Nut

5/16” Bolt 
Cap

2 x 4 x 86” 
Swing Leg

Page 52

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

Step 28: Swing Leg Crossmember

1: Hammer a t-nut into the bottom hole on the inside of each Swing Leg.

2: Attach the 2 x 4 x 94” Swing Leg Crossmember to the outside of the Swing Legs with 
5/16” x 2-3/4” hex bolts and 5/16” washers.

3: Now go back and tighten up the bolts at the top of the Swing Legs.

5/16” x 2-3/4” 
Hex Bolt

5/16” 
Washer

T-Nut

Page 53

®



Step 29: Placement of your Play Set

1: This play set is designed to be placed upon a relatively flat and level surface.  If your 
yard is relatively flat and level where you are placing your play set then the Swing Leg 
Crossmember will sit flush to grade.

2: If your yard is “sloped” slightly then you should place your play set as shown below 
and “dig in” the Swing Legs.  Afterwards go back and regrade the soil to level on both 
sides of the Swing Legs. 

Grade if 
your yard is 
level. 

If your yard slopes 
uphill then place 
your play set with 
the Swing Beam 
pointing UP-Hill and 
dig in the Swing 
Legs.  Afterwards 
regrade the soil to 
level on each side 
of the Swing Legs.

Swing Leg Crossmember 
will sit flush to grade if 
your yard is level.

Diagonal 
Brace on  
Front

Front View of Play Set 

UP-Hill 
Grade

Page 54

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

Step 30: Attaching Swing Beam to Play Set

1: Place the Swing Beam on top of the 4 x 4 x 24” Swing Beam Support.

2: Check the Swing Beam for level. If the swing beam is level then proceed to substep 3.

If the swing beam is not level then use a shovel to mark around the Swing Leg Crossmember.  Re-
move the Swing Beam from the 4 x 4 x 24” Swing Beam Support so it does not fall on you.  Dig out 
the area that you marked until a depth is reached that will make the swing beam level.  Place the 
Swing Beam back onto the Swing Beam Support and verify it is level.  If it is not level then remove 
the Swing Beam from the Swing Beam Support and add or remove dirt from the dug out area until 
level is achieved.

3: Place one 2” x 2” x 4-1/2” Bracket on each side of the Swing Beam.  Loosely attach each bracket 
to the 2 x 6 x 42” Side Tarp Support - Right with 5/16” x 1-1/2” hex bolts and 5/16” washers.

4: Loosely attach the Brackets to the Swing Beam with 5/16” x 4-1/2” hex bolts, 5/16” washers, 5/16” 
lock nuts and 5/16” bolt caps. TIP: Should you have trouble attaching the Brackets then “slightly” 
loosen the bolts that attach the 4 x 
4 x 24” Swing Beam Support.  This 
will allow the support to drop down 
slightly so that the bolts will go 
through the Brackets easier.

5: Tighten all the bolts.

5/16” x 1-1/2” 
Hex Bolt with  
5/16” Washer

5/16” 
Washer

5/16” x 4-1/2” 
Hex Bolt with  
5/16” Washer 5/16” Lock 

Nut

5/16” Bolt 
Cap

2” x 2” x 4-1/2” 
Bracket

4 x 4 x 24” Swing 
Beam Support

2 x 6 x 42” 
Side Tarp 
Support - Right

Swing 
Leg 
Cross-
member

Swing 
Beam

Page 55

®



Step 31: 90o Green Bracket

1: Place a 90o Green Bracket centered underneath the Swing Beam and against the 
Swing Beam Support.

2: Attach the 90o Green Bracket to the Swing Beam and Swing Beam Support with  
#14 x 1-1/4 pan head screws and 1/4” washers.

#14 x 1-1/4” Pan Head 
Screw with 1/4” Washer

90o Green Bracket

Page 56

®



Step 32: Wave Slide

1: Place the Wave Slide in the opening at the front of the play set.

2: The lip of the Wave Slide should sit on top of the Deck Spacer as shown.

3: Attach the Wave Slide to the deck with two #8 x 1-1/4” wood screws.  
* DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN *

4: Once the slide is installed DO NOT lift the end of the slide.  DO NOT bump the slide 
with a lawn mower.  These actions and any other actions which crack the slide where 
the screws are fastened to the deck are not covered by your warranty.

#8 x 1-1/4” 
Wood Screws

Wave Slide

Deck Spacer

Page 57

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 4

Step 33: Telescope

1: Place one of the L-shaped Telescope Mounting Brackets on the Side Tarp Support - 
Left on the left side of the play set.

2: Attach the L-shaped bracket with two screws provided with the Telescope.

3: Place the base of the Telescope into the cut out area of the L-shaped bracket.

4: Attach another L-shaped Telescope Mounting Bracket directly across from the previ-
ously installed bracket and secure with the provided hardware.

Telescope 
Base

Provided 
Hardware

Telescope

Telescope 
Mounting 
Brackets

Page 58

®



Step 34: Safety Handles

1: Place the Safety Handles against the corner posts as shown above the Rock Wall 
boards.

2: Space the Safety Handles up or down to suit the needs of your child.

3: Attach each Safety Handle with two 1-1/4” phillips pan head screws and 1/4” washers 
provided with each Safety Handle.

Safety Handles

1-1/4” Pan Head Screws 
 and 1/4” Washers 

Page 59

®



Step 35: Flags

1: Place the Flags on the left and right sides of the play set on the Center Tarp Supports 
as shown below. Note Tarp has been removed for clarity.

2: Attach the plastic base of each Flag to the Center Tarp Support with the 1/2” phillips 
head screws provided with the Flags.

Flag

Page 60

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 5

Step 36: Ground Stakes

1: Hammer each Ground Stake into the ground at an inward angle next to the 2 x 6 and 
2 x 4 boards as shown below.  Place a scrap piece of cardboard behind the Ground 
Stake to avoid hitting the board with your hammer.  

2: Once the Ground Stake is hammered into the ground remove the scrap cardboard.

3: Attach the Ground Stake to the board with one 5/16” x 1-1/2” lag screw and TWO 
5/16 washers

4: Place a 3/8” bolt cap over the end of the Ground Stake.

5: Repeat substeps 1-4 for the remaining Ground Stakes.

5/16” x 1-1/2” 
Lag Screw

5/16” Washers
3/8” Bolt Cap

Ground 
Stake

Page 61

®



Step 37: Hanging Swings

1: Hang each swing to the Mini Iron Ductile Swing Hangers by placing a chain link over 
the hook end of the swing hanger. 

2: Count equal numbers of chain links on each swing chain to move the swing up or 
down.

Page 62

®



A

DETAIL A 
SCALE 1 : 8

Step 38: Rock Wall Rocks

1: Place the Rock Wall Rocks onto the Rock Wall Boards in a staggered pattern as 
shown below.

2: Attach each Rock Wall Rock to the Rock Wall Board with the #14 x 1-1/4” pan head 
screws and 1/4” washers provided with the Rocks.

Rock

1/4” Washer

#14 x 1-1/4”  
Pan Head 
Screw

Page 63

®



Step 39: Gorilla Name Plate

1: Attach the Gorilla Name Plate to the middle of the Swing Beam with two 2” wood 
screws.

2: Your play set is finished! Enjoy your play set!

Page 64

®



WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD - Journey

Go to www.gorillaplaysets.com/category-s/112.htm to fill out our online registration and 
save a stamp! If you do not have internet access, fill out this form and return it to us to complete your 
registration.

Name: ___________________________________________________________________

Address: __________________________________________________________________

City, State, Zip: ____________________________________________________________

Email: ___________________________________________________________________

Date of Purchase: __________________________________________________________

Place of Purchase: __________________________________________________________

City, State, Zip: ____________________________________________________________

Please, check the boxes below. 
Your age? 
􀀗 18-25 􀀗 26-30 􀀗  31-35 􀀗 36-40 􀀗 41-45 􀀗 46-50 􀀗 51-55 􀀗 56-60 
􀀗 61-65 􀀗 66+

How old are your children? 
􀀗 2-3 􀀗 4-5 􀀗  6-7 􀀗 8+

How would you rate the quality of our product? 
􀀗 Excellent 􀀗 Above average 􀀗  Average 􀀗 Below average 􀀗 Poor

Would you recommend this product? 
􀀗 Yes 􀀗 No

Comments:

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

Thank you for registering with Gorilla Playsets™! The information you provided will be kept 
confidential and will ONLY be used to better serve our customers. Remove this page from the 
manual and mail to the address below. Thank you from everyone here at Gorilla Playsets™!

Mail to:  
Gorilla Playsets  
190 Etowah Industrial Court 
Canton, GA 30114 
or fax: (678) 880-3329

Page 19
®




